
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 31 May 2019 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 10 June 2019 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Rosetor Room, Riviera International Conference 
Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay TQ2 5LZ 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

 

 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Manning 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the remainder of the 2019/20 

Municipal Year. 
 

2.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Appointment of Vice Chairman  
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the remainder of the 2019/20 

Municipal Year. 
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Development Management Committee held on 11 March 2019. 
 

5.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
6.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
7.   Corbyn Head Hotel (P/2018/1086) (Pages 7 - 53) 
 Demolition of an existing 45-guestroom hotel, and the construction 

of a new, purpose-built 152-guestroom hotel within the Core 
Tourism Investment Area.  
 



(3) 

8.   Land Off Martinique Grove (P/2019/0265) (Pages 54 - 69) 
 Erection of 5 dwellings on land off Martinique Grove, Torquay 

 
9.   Land Off Luscombe Road, Paignton (P/2019/0291) (Pages 70 - 79) 
 Reserved Matters application relating to the proposed appearance, 

landscaping, layout and scale of seven dwellings, resulting in a 
change to their previously approved siting. 
 

10.   213 St Marychurch Road, Torquay (P/2018/0962) (Pages 80 - 99) 
 Demolition of existing building to form 17 apartments & parking.  

(Revised plans received 6/3/19) 
 

11.   Waldon Point, St Lukes Road South, Torquay (P/2018/1274) (Pages 100 - 108) 
 Installation of 12 no. telecommunications apertures, antennas, 

raised working platforms, cabinets, dishes and ancillary works on 
the roof of Waldon Point, which is a multi-storey apartment building. 
 

12.   133-135 Winner Street, Paignton (P/2019/0152) (Pages 109 - 117) 
 Change of use of the ground floor of 133-135 Winner Street, 

Paignton, from a retail unit to a one-bedroom apartment. 
 

13.   Café Cockington Court, Cockington Lane, Torquay 
(P/2019/0268) 

(Pages 118 - 122) 

 Listed building consent for the redecoration of an existing café 
dining space and to provide a new serving counter. 
 

14.   Old Maids Perch, Shedden Hill Road, Torquay (P/2019/0301) (Pages 123 - 131) 
 Variation of condition relating to application P/2014/0198 to vary 

condition 2, which states that the use permitted shall be 
discontinued on or before 1st May 2019. The variation sought is to 
allow the use to continue up until 1st May 2029. 
 

15.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

11 March 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Brooks, Darling (S), Lewis (B), Manning and Morey 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Darling (M)) 

 
47. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor King. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and 
Liberal Democrat Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended 
for this meeting by including Councillor Brooks instead of Councillor Tolchard and 
Councillor Darling (S) instead of Councillor Pentney (respectively). 
 

48. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
11 February 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

49. Torquay Pavilion and Marina, Vaughan Parade, Torquay (P/2015/0961& 
P/2015/0962)  
 
The Committee considered an application for planning permission and listed 
building consent for development of Torquay Pavilion and Marina car park and 
adjoining land.  The Committee was advised that as a result of a legal challenge 
the previous decisions made at the Development Management Committee held on 
27 February 2017 and 8 May 2017 had been quashed by an Order of Court and 
therefore required redetermination.  Members were provided with details of the 
updated information required from the applicant and it was confirmed that this 
information had not been submitted to the Council by the requested deadline. 
 
At the meeting Alan Griffey, Cordelia Law and Paul Fraser addressed the 
Committee against the applications. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That applications P/2015/0961/MPA and P/2015/0962/LB be refused for the 
reasons set out in the submitted report. 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 March 2019 
 

 

50. Grange Court Holiday Centre, Grange Road, Paignton (P/2018/0579)  
 
The Committee considered an application for use of land for static holiday lodge 
caravans. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the completion of a legal agreement/unilateral undertaking to secure a 
contribution towards monitoring of the holiday use, the application be approved 
subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report and additional conditions in 
respect of delivery of the static caravans and landscaping/planting, with the final 
drafting of conditions being delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and 
Transport. 
 

51. Land South Of 27 Empire Road (P/2018/0901)  
 
The Committee considered an application for formation of two detached two-storey 
dwellings (revised plans received 29/1/19).  The Committee was advised that 
minor changes had been made to the plan since the agenda was published, these 
were: 
 
 The vehicle turntable for unit 2 had been removed; 
 The shared store serves unit 2; and 
 Condition 6 should refer to P1002 received on 4 March 2019. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the final drafting of conditions, to include those set out in the 
submitted report, being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport. 
 

52. Curtilage Of 1 Laura Grove, Paignton (P/2018/1136)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a dwelling and 
garage.   
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Caroline Perry addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the final drafting of conditions, to include those set out in the 
submitted report, being delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and 
Transport, and the following amendments: 
 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 March 2019 
 

 

 Condition 2 to include the existing landscaping to be retained 
 Condition 10 to refer to plan 18.428a. 
 

53. Barton County Junior And Infant School , Barton Hill Road, Torquay 
(P/2018/1211)  
 
The Committee considered an application for formation of a nursery building. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the final drafting of conditions, to include those set out in the 
submitted report, being delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and 
Transport. 
 

54. Exmouth View Hotel, St Albans Road, Torquay (P/2018/1283)  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of the existing hotel and 
construction of twelve apartments, two townhouses, and associated car parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.  At the meeting Messrs Robinson and Bryant addressed the Committee 
against the application and Miss Stewart addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to; 
 
(i) the satisfactory receipt of surface water drainage details to ensure that there 

would be no increased risk of flooding; 
 
(ii) highway mitigation as outlined within the submitted report to amend parking 

restrictions in the immediate area, secured either through an upfront payment 
or a Section 106 Agreement;  

 
(iii) the receipt of amended plans to show the provision of at least one additional 

parking space; 
 
(iv) the provision of an electric car charging point; and 
 
(v) the final drafting of conditions, to include those set out in the submitted 

report, being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport.  
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



Application Number 
 
P/2018/1086 

Site Address 
 
Corbyn Head Hotel 
Torbay Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 6RG 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Robert Brigden 

 
Ward 
 
Cockington with Chelston 

   
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
 
The proposed development would result in the demolition of an existing 45-
guestroom hotel, and the construction of a new, purpose-built 152-guestroom hotel 
within the Core Tourism Investment Area. The proposal would include a roof-top 
bar, restaurant, public function rooms, spa facilities, and 101 spaces of car parking. 
The proposal would involve changes to the site’s access arrangements, with one 
of the two existing access points being closed off and replaced by a safer 
alternative.  
 
It is considered that the form, layout and design of the proposed hotel building 
would make appropriate use of the site's size and location close to Torquay’s 
seafront and tourism facilities within the Core Tourism Investment Area, allowing 
for an economically viable scheme. Subject to the use of appropriate conditions to 
secure suitable materials and landscaping, it is considered that the proposal would 
result in a high quality addition and visual enhancement at what is a prominent site 
within the Bay. The provision of modern accommodation and associated leisure 
facilities ha
[...]
point was iterated within the TDRP comments. 

Protected Species  

There appears little potential for ecological constraint at the site. A planning application would 
need to be supported by an up-to-date extended phase 1 habitat survey. There may be 
potential bat roosting opportunities within the building and/or trees that form part of the 
ecological corridor that is the railway line. Proposals should seek to provide opportunities for 
biodiversity enhancements, such as bat and bird boxes within the development, as per Policy 
NC1 (Biodiversity and Geodiversity) of the Torbay Local Plan.  

The Council will also need to duly assess any individual or cumulative impact upon the Torbay 
Marine SAC, in-line with Policy ER2 (Water Management) and NC1 of the Torbay Local Plan.  

I trust the above provides some clarity on a number of relevant issues. The Council looks 
forward to continued positive dialogue to help evolve what could be a very important 
regeneration scheme for Torbay.  

Yours Sincerely 

 

Robert Brigden 

Senior Planning Officer 

 

Page 53



Application Number 
 
P/2019/0265 

Site Address 
 
Land Off Martinique Grove 
Torquay 
TQ2 7GR 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 

The Willows 
 

   
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The site is a grazed, hedge-lined field that abuts the north-eastern edge of “The 
Willows” housing estate, north of Martinique Grove and east of Montserrat Rise. 
 
The site is within the urban area and is identified as a Committed and Deliverable 
Site within the Development Plan (which reflects historic housing permissions over 
the land). It is not designated countryside or open green space within the 
Development Plan. 
 
The proposal is to provide 5 detached dwellings set in a loose south-facing arc 
arrangement, to be accessed off the existing highway spur in Martinique Grove.   
 
The dwellings are all pitched-roof bungalows finished in render with a section of 
timber boarding, each with an element of under-build 
[...]
and in the interests of the convenience of highway users.  These 
details are required pre-commencement as specified to ensure that building 
operations and vegetation removal are carried out in an appropriate manner 
to avoid nuisance to neighbouring uses and inconvenience to highway 
users, in accordance with Policy DE3 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 
A pre-commencement condition is necessary to ensure that the 
construction phase of the development does not result in unacceptable 
levels of nuisance. 
 
 

 

Page 68



Relevant Development Plan Policies 
 
 
SS1 - Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 
SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable dev 
SS8 - Natural Environment 
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
SS12 - Housing 
SS13 - Five Year Housing Land Supply 
SDT1 - Torquay 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
H1LFS - Applications for new homes_ 
H2LFS - Affordable Housing_ 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
W1 - Waste management facilities 
 
TS1 – Sustainable Development 
TS4 - Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development 
TH1 - Housing Allocations 
TH8 - Established architecture 
TH9 - Parking facilities 
TE2 - Local Green Spaces 
TE4 - Green Corridors 
TE5 - Protected species habitats and biodiversity 
THW2: Change of use of allotments and retention of food production areas 
THW4: Outside space provision 
THW5: Access to sustainable transport 
THW6: Cycle storage and changing facilities 
TTR2 - Sustainable Communities 
 
 

Page 69



Application Number 
 
P/2019/0291 

Site Address 
 
Land Off Luscombe Road 
Paignton 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
 
Executive Summary 
This is a Reserved Matters application relating to the proposed appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale of seven dwellings, resulting in a change to their 
previously approved siting. 
[...]
re to inform the Council of Commencement or to follow the 
CIL process and payment procedure correctly may result in the addition of 
surcharges and/or late payment interest. It must be noted that it is an 
offence for a person to 'knowingly or recklessly' supply false or misleading 
information to a charging or collecting authority in response to a 
requirement under the levy regulations (Regulation 110 as amended by 
the 2011 Regulations).Further CIL information and Forms can be found at 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy#forms-and-
template-notices 

 
Relevant Policies 
TH8  - Established Architecture 
TH9  - Parking Facilities 
TH10 - Protection of the Historic Built Environment 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
NC1 - Protected sites - internationally import 
HE1 - Listed Buildings 
H1 - New housing on identified sites 
H6 - Affordable housing on unidentified sites 
DE4 - Building heights 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
 

Page 99



Application Number 
 
P/2018/1274 

Site Address 
 
Waldon Point 
St Lukes Road South 
Torquay 
TQ2 5YE 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Miss Emily Elliott 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This planning application is for the installation of 12 no. telecommunications 
apertures, antennas, raised working platforms, cabinets, dishes and ancillary 
works on the roof of Waldon Point, which is a multi-storey apartment building. 
The proposal also includes the removal of redundant equipment.  
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of the principle of 
development, visual impact, residential amenity and flood risk. It is considered 
that the proposal is in accordance with the Torbay Local Plan  and the Torquay 
Neighbourhood Plan.. 
 
Recommendation  
That planning permission is granted. The final drafting of conditions and 
addressing any further material considerations that may come to light to be 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 
 
Reason for Referral to Planning Committee  
The application has been referred to Planning Committee due to the number of 
objections that have been received. 
 
Statutory Determination Period  
4th March 2019. Extension of time agreed until 12th June 2019. 
 
Site Details  
The application relates to Waldon Point, St. Lukes Road, Torquay, which is an 
apartment complex located within the Belgravia Conservation Area.   
 
Detailed Proposals 
This planning application proposes the installation of 12 no. telecommunications 
apertures, antennas, raised working platforms, cabinets, dishes and ancillary 
works. The proposal also includes the removal of redundant equipment.  
 
 
Policy Context 

Page 100

Agenda Item 11



Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 places a duty 
on local planning authorities to determine proposals in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The 
following development plan policies and material considerations are relevant to 
this application: 
 
Development Plan 
- The Adopted Torbay Local Plan ("The Local Plan") 
- The Adopted Torquay Neighbourhood Plan  
 
Material Considerations 
- National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
- Planning Policy Guidance (PPG) 
- Published standing Advice 
- Planning matters relevant to the case under consideration, including the 
following advice and representations, planning history, and other matters referred 
to in this report: 
 
Summary of Consultation Responses 
Interim Heritage Advisor  
 
The site is located within the designated Belgravia Conservation Area the 
character and appearance of which should be protected from harm as detailed by 
the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, which requires 
that special attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing 
the character or appearance
[...]
nd all other material 
considerations. 
 
Conditions 
 
Any of the approved telecommunications equipment which becomes redundant 
and ceases to be used for a period in excess of six months shall be permanently 
removed within a further period of three months. 
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and protecting the Belgravia 
Conservation Area, and in accordance with Policies DE1 and SS10 of the Torbay 
Local Plan, and Policy TH8 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
SS10 - Conservation and Historic Environment 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
SS11 - Sustainable Communities 
IF1 - Information and Communications Technology 
 

Page 107



TH8 – Established Architecture 

Page 108



Application Number 
 
P/2019/0152 

Site Address 
 
133-135 Winner Street 
Paignton  
TQ3 3BP 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Miss Emily Elliott 

 
Ward 
 
Roundham with Hyde 

   
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application proposes the material change of use of the ground floor of 133-
135 Winner Street, Paignton, from a retail unit to a one-bedroom apartment. 
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of the principle of 
development, visual impact, impacts on residential amenity, highways and flood 
risk. The proposal meets the requirements of the Torbay Local Plan  and the 
Paignton Neighbourhood Plan.. 
 
Recommendation  
That planning permission is granted, subject to the conditions detailed below. 
The final drafting of conditions and addressing any further material 
considerations that may come to light to be delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning and Transport. 
 
Reason for Referral to Planning Committee  
As the proposed development is on land owned by a Councillor, the Council's 
constitution requires that the application be referred to the Planning Committee 
for determination. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
3rd April 2019. Extension of time agreed until 14th June 2019. 
 
Site Details  
The ap
[...]
cess 
TA3 - Parking Requirements 
 
PNP1(c) – Design Principles 
PNP1(d) – Residential Development 
PNP1(i) – Surface Water 
PNP11 – Old Town 
 

Page 117



Application Number 
 
P/2019/0268 

Site Address 
 
Café Cockington Court 
Cockington Lane 
Torquay 
TQ2 6XA 
 

Case Officer 
 
Ross Wise 

 
Ward 
 
Cockington With Chelston 

   
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This application is for listed building consent only. Listed building consent is 
required for all works of demolition, alteration or extension to a listed building that 
affect its character as a building of special architectural or historic interest.   
 
This application proposes the redecoration of an existing café dining space and to 
provide a new serving counter. The proposal will also seek to install parasols in 
the external courtyard to provide shelter for customers. 
 
   
The proposal is considered to be in accordance with Policies DE1, HE1 and SS10 
of the adopted Torbay Local Plan, along with Policies TH8 and TH10 of the 
Torquay Neighbourhood Plan, and is recommended for approval.   
  
Recommendation  
Approval, with the final drafting of any conditions and resolution of any outstanding 
matters to be delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and Transport. 
 
Reason for Referral to Planning Committee  
As the proposed development is on land that is registered as a Torbay Council 
asset and an objection has been received, the Council's constitution requires that 
the application be referred to the Planning Committee for determination. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The eight week target date for determination of this application was the 13th May 
2019. An extension of time to 10th June 2019 has been agreed. 
 
Site Details  
The site is the Café at Cockington Court, Cockington Lane, Torquay. The building 
is a Grade II* listed manor house, located within the Cockington Conservation 
Area. The café occupies part of the ground floor of the manor house.  
 
The house as it lo
[...]
lished Architecture 
TH10 - Protection of the Historic Built Environment 
 

Page 122



Application Number 
 
P/2019/0301 

Site Address 
 
Old Maids Perch 
Shedden Hill Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 5HD 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Miss Emily Elliott 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application proposes a variation of condition relating to application 
P/2014/0198 at Old Maids Perch, Shedden Hill Road, Torquay, which is in use as 
an outdoor seating area relating to a restaurant. The application seeks to vary 
condition 2, which states that the use permitted shall be discontinued on or 
before 1st May 2019. The variation sought is to  allow the use  to continue up until 
1st May 2029. 
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of the principle of 
development, visual impact, residential amenity and highways. Consequently, the 
proposal meets the requirements of the  Torbay Local Plan and the Torquay 
Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Recommendation  
That planning permission is granted, subject to the conditions detailed below. 
The final drafting of conditions and addressing any further material 
considerations that may come to light to be delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning and Transport. 
 
Reason for Referral to Planning Committee  
As the proposed development is on land owned by Torbay Council and the 
application has received objections, the Council's constitution requires that the 
application be referred to the Planning Committee for determination. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
22nd May 2019. Extension of time agreed until 14th June 2019. 
 
Site Details  
The application site, Old Maids Perch, comprises  a raised terraced area above a 
covered public shelter which fronts Torbay Road and backs onto Shedden Hill 
Road. The site has previously benefitted from a five year temporary permission 
to use the site in relation to the restaurant ‘Le Bistrot Pierre’ as an al fresco 
dining area. To the rear of the site is a raised la
[...]
nd Off Luscombe Road, Paignton (P/2019/0291)
	10 213 St Marychurch Road, Torquay (P/2018/0962)
	11 Waldon Point, St Lukes Road South, Torquay (P/2018/1274)
	12 133-135 Winner Street, Paignton (P/2019/0152)
	13 Café Cockington Court, Cockington Lane, Torquay (P/2019/0268)
	14 Old Maids Perch, Shedden Hill Road, Torquay (P/2019/0301)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

10 June 2019 
 

-: Present :- 

 

Councillors Brown, Dart, Dudley, Hill, Barbara Lewis, Manning, Pentney, 
Jacqueline Thomas and David Thomas 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Barrand, Brooks, Bye, Chris Lewis, Long and 

Morey) 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman  

 
Councillors Hill and Pentney were proposed/seconded but the vote equally split, 
therefore in accordance with Standing Order B1.4 it was agreed to draw lots.  
Councillor Pentney’s name was chosen and he was elected Chairman for the 
2019/20 Municipal Year. 
 
 Councillor Pentney in the Chair. 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 
In accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the membership of the 
meeting had been amended for this meeting by including Councillor David Thomas 
instead of Councillor Barrand. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice Chairman  
 
Councillor Dudley was appointed Vice-Chairman for the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 
 

4. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
11 March 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. Corbyn Head Hotel (P/2018/1086)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of an existing 45- 
guestroom hotel, and the construction of a new, purpose-built 152-guestroom hotel 
within the Core Tourism Investment Area. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Leon Butler, Colin Hurst and June Pierce addressed the Committee 
against the application and Martin Brook and Alan Denby addressed the 



Planning Committee   Monday, 10 June 2019 
 

 

Committee in support of the application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 
Councillors Amil, Bye and Barrand addressed the Committee. 
 
During the debate recommendations to refuse the application as it was felt the 
application was too bulky, the scale, mass and height of the proposal would be out 
of character of the area and the negative impact of the proposed parking.  Upon 
the vote this motion was Lost. 
 
A further recommendation was moved and seconded to approve the application as 
per the officer report and an additional conditions in respect of a valet service with 
parking off site.  Upon the vote this motion was declared Lost.  
 
A further recommendation was proposed and seconded to defer the application to 
enable officers to negotiate a scheme which is one floor lower than currently 
proposed in order to improve the parking to hotel room ratio and reduce the bulk of 
the building.  A recorded vote was taken on the motion.  The voting was taken by 
roll call as follows:  For:  Councillors Manning, Dudley, Brown and Pentney (4).  
Against:  Councillors Dart, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas, Barbara Lewis and 
Hill (5).  The motion was declared Lost. 
 
A final recommendation, as set out as follows, was proposed and seconded and 
on being put to the vote was declared Carried. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:   
 

(i) The level of on-site car parking provision proposed would result in an 
unacceptable level of off-site car parking demand to the detriment of 
highway safety. The proposal is therefore contrary to the requirements 
of policy TA3 of the Torbay Local Plan; and 
 

(ii) the proposed design by virtue of its height, massing and bulk would be out 
of keeping with the character of the immediate locality. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to Policy TH8 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 
and Policy DE1 of the Torbay Local Plan.   

 
6. Land Off Martinique Grove (P/2019/0265)  

 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of five detached 
dwellings set in a loose south-facing arc arrangement, to be accessed off the 
existing highway spur in Martinique Grove. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Councillor Long addressed the Committee against the application on 
behalf of the residents. 
 
Resolved: 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 10 June 2019 
 

 

Approved with the final drafting of conditions, including those set out in the 
submitted report, being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport. 
 

7. Land Off Luscombe Road, Paignton (P/2019/0291)  
 
The Committee considered an application for a reserved Matters application 
relating to the proposed appearance, landscaping, layout and scale of seven 
dwellings, resulting in a change to their previously approved siting. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the final drafting of conditions, including those set out in the 
submitted report, being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport. 
 

8. 213 St Marychurch Road, Torquay (P/2018/0962)  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of existing building to 
form 17 apartments & parking. (Revised plans received 6/3/19). 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Brooks addressed 
the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred to allow for a site visit to take 
place. 
 

9. Waldon Point, St Lukes Road South, Torquay (P/2018/1274)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of 12 no. 
telecommunications apertures, antennas, raised working platforms, cabinets, 
dishes and ancillary works on the roof of Waldon Point, which is a multi-storey 
apartment building.  The proposal also included the removal of redundant 
equipment. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the final drafting of conditions, including those set out in the 
submitted report, being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport. 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 10 June 2019 
 

 

10. 133-135 Winner Street, Paignton (P/2019/0152)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the material change of use of the 
ground floor of 133-135 Winner Street, Paignton, from a retail unit to a one-
bedroom apartment. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the final drafting of conditions, including those set out in the 
submitted report, being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport. 
 

11. Café Cockington Court, Cockington Lane, Torquay (P/2019/0268)  
 
The Committee considered an application for listed building consent for the 
redecoration of an existing café dining space and to provide a new serving 
counter. The proposal also sought to install parasols in the external courtyard to 
provide shelter for customers. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the final drafting of conditions, including those set out in the 
submitted report, being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport. 
 

12. Old Maids Perch, Shedden Hill Road, Torquay (P/2019/0301)  
 
The Committee considered an application to vary condition 2, which stated that the 
use permitted shall be discontinued on or before 1 May 2019. The variation sought 
is to allow the use to continue up until 1 May 2029. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the final drafting of conditions, including those set out in the 
submitted report, being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport. 
 
 

Chairman 


